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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Authorization

Leighton Consulting, Inc. (Leighton) performed a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 21101 Ventura Boulevard in the city
of Woodland Hills, California (referred to as the “subject site’— Figure 1, Site
Location Map) in accordance with the authorization of Johnson Development
Associates, Inc. (JDA).

Purpose

The purpose of the Phase | ESA was to identify recognized environmental
conditions (RECs), historical RECs (HRECs), controlled RECs (CRECs), or de
minimis conditions in connection with the subject site in accordance with ASTM
International (ASTM) Standards E1527-13 and E1527-21.

RECs are defined, according to ASTM E1527--21 as: “(1) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a subject property due
to a release to the environment: (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely
release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a
material threat of a future release to the environment.”

HRECs are defined, according to ASTM E1527-21 as: “a previous release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that
has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or
authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable
regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the subject property to any
controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use
limitation).”

CRECs are defined, according to ASTM E1527-21 as: “a REC affecting the
subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum
products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required
controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use
limitations).”

Leighton Page |
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De minimis conditions are defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “a condition related to
a release that generally does not present a threat to the human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. A
condition determined to be a de minimis condition is neither a REC nor a CREC.”
(ASTM E1527-21, 2021).

Scope of Work

The scope of work was performed in accordance with Leighton’s proposal dated
May 31, 2022, and included the following tasks:

A reconnaissance-level visit of the subject site for evidence of release(s) of
hazardous materials and petroleum products and to assess the potential for
onsite releases of hazardous materials and petroleum products;

Records review (including review of previous environmental reports, selected
governmental databases, and historical review);

Interviews; and
Preparation of this report presenting our findings.

Information collected by Leighton during these activities is summarized in the
following sections. The findings of this Phase | ESA are presented in Section
7.0. Opinions and Conclusions and Recommendations drawn by Leighton,
based on the information collected as part of the Phase | ESA, are presented in
Sections 8.0 and 9.0, respectively. References are included as Appendix A. Site
Photographs are presented in Appendix B. Interview forms are included in
Appendix C. The Environmental Radius Report is included in Appendix D.
Historical documentation is provided in Appendix E.

Significant Assumptions

Leighton assumes that the information provided by the Client, regulatory
database provider, and regulatory agencies is true and reliable.

Limitations and Exceptions

Leighton performed the Phase | ESA of the subject site in conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Standards E1527-13 and E1527-21 and AAI Final
Rule 40 CFR Part 312. Other than the non-scope items shown in Section 1.6
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that were not applicable, there were no exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice.

This Phase | ESA was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in
the same locality under similar conditions.

The observations and conclusions presented in this report are professional
opinions based on the scope of activities, work schedule, and information
obtained through the Phase | ESA described herein. Opinions presented herein
apply to property conditions existing at the time of our study and cannot
necessarily be taken to apply to property conditions or changes that we are not
aware of or have not had the opportunity to evaluate. It must be recognized that
conclusions drawn from these data are limited to the amount, type, distribution,
and integrity of the information collected at the time of the investigation, the
methods utilized to collect and evaluate the data, and that a full and complete
determination of environmental risks cannot be made. Although Leighton has
taken steps to obtain true copies of available information, we make no
representation or warranty with respect to the accuracy or completeness of this
information.

This practice does not address whether requirements in addition to all
appropriate inquiry have been met in order to qualify for the landowner liability
protections including the continuing obligation not to impede the integrity and
effectiveness of activity and use limitations, or the duty to take reasonable steps
to prevent releases, or the duty to comply with legally required release reporting
obligations. Users should also be aware that there are likely to be other legal
obligations with regard to hazardous substances or petroleum products
discovered on the subject site that are not addressed in this practice and that
may pose risks of civil and/or criminal sanctions for non-compliance.

Special Terms and Conditions

The scope of work for this Phase | ESA did not include non-scope
considerations, such as, but not limited to, those listed in Section 13 of ASTM
Standards E1527-13 and E1527-21. The scope of work did not include items
such as testing of electrical equipment for the presence of polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) or collection of other environmental samples, such as air, soil,
water, building materials, paint, or other media; assessment of natural hazards
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such as naturally occurring asbestos, radon gas, methane gas, or mold;
assessment of the potential presence of radionuclides, biological agents, or lead
in drinking water; assessment of indoor air quality, or assessment of nonchemical
hazards such as the potential for damage from earthquakes or floods, or the
presence of endangered species or wildlife habitats. This Phase | ESA also did
not include an extensive assessment of the environmental compliance status of
the subject site or of businesses operating at the subject site, or a health-based
risk assessment.

User Reliance

This report is for the exclusive use of JDA and their future lender for the
construction loan (collectively referred to as the Users). Use of this report by any
other party shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Important Information About Geoenvironmental Reports

The Users are referred to Appendix F regarding important information provided
by Geoprofessional Business Association (GBA) on geoenvironmental studies
and reports.

Leighton Page 4
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

Site Location and Legal Description

The subject site is located northwest of the intersection of Ventura Boulevard and
Alhama Drive at the address of 21101 Ventura Boulevard in the city of Woodland
Hills, Los Angeles County, California (Figure 1). The Los Angeles County
Assessor’s office designated the subject site as a portion of Assessor Parcel
Number (APN) 2167-001-010.

Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The subject site vicinity is generally commercial use.

Current Use of the Site

The subject site is an approximately 0.58-acre area that is currently occupied by
a portion of a parking lot, swimming pool, and grassy area associated with the
neighboring Courtyard Marriot Hotel (Appendix B, Photos 1 through 7).

Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the Site

The subject site is currently developed with a swimming pool, asphalt paved
parking areas and drive paths, and landscaping. These features are associated
with the neighboring Courtyard Marriot Hotel.

Leighton understands that the proposed self-storage facility is to be constructed
north of the hotel tower and the existing swimming pool will be reconstructed on
the east side of the hotel tower.

Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

The subject site is bordered to the north by Clarendon Street, followed by Ventura
Freeway right of way; to the east by Alhama Drive, followed by a commercial
building and parking lot; to the south by the Courtyard Marriot Hotel, followed by
Ventura Boulevard; and to the west by a car dealership.
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3.0 USERPROVIDED INFORMATION

The User of this Phase | ESA is identified as JDA. As a part of the ASTM Standard
E1527-13 and E1527-21 process, a User Questionnaire was completed on July 6, 2022
by the Mr. Brian Kearney, Sr. Development Manager at JDA, and is included in
Appendix C.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

Mr. Kearney was not aware of environmental liens or activity and use limitations
associated with the subject site.

Specialized Knowledge

Mr. Kearney was not aware of any specialized knowledge or experience
regarding the subject site.

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Mr. Kearney was not aware of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable
information associated with the subject site, with the exception of the
existing/past use of the subject site as a parking lot and swimming pool
associated with the neighboring Courtyard Marriot Hotel.

Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Mr. Kearney was not aware of valuation reduction of the property due to
environmental issues.

Owner, Property Manager, and/or Occupant Information

The property owner and manager was identified as Woodland Hills Hotels, LLC.
The subject site is currently occupied by the Courtyard Marriot Hotel.

Reason for Performing Phase | ESA

The purpose of the Phase | ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible and
pursuant to the processes prescribed in ASTM Standards E1527-13 and E1527-
21, RECs, CRECs, and HRECs in connection with the subject site. The Phase |
ESA was requested for the potential purchase of the subject site.

Leighton Page 6
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3.7 Other

JDA did not provide other materials or information for review.
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40 RECORDS REVIEW

Physical Setting Source(s)

Leighton reviewed pertinent maps and readily available literature for information
on the physiography and hydrogeology of the subject site. A summary of this
information is presented in the following subsections.

4.1.1 Topography

The subject site is located in Township 1 North, Range 16 West,
Section 18, of the San Bernardino Baseline and Meridian. Topographic
map coverage of the subject site and surrounding vicinity is provided by
the United States Geological Survey (USGS) Canoga Park Quadrangle
(2018). The elevation of the subject site is approximately 900 feet above
mean seal level and the topography is relatively flat.

4.1.2 Surface Water

Surface water was not observed on the subject site. The Encino
Reservoir is located approximately 4.6 miles southeast of the subject site.

4.1.3 Geology and Soils

The subject site is situated in the southwest corner of the San Fernando
Valley. The San Fernando Valley is bounded to the north by the Santa
Susana Mountains, the west by the Simi Hills, the South by the Santa
Monica Mountains and on the east by the Verdugo Mountains. The Santa
Susana and Verdugo Mountains are bounded by the Northridge Hills fault
and Verdugo Fault, respectively. Both faults are generally northwest to
southeast trending. The Santa Susana Mountains are made up of upper
Cretaceous marine sedimentary rocks. The west end of the Santa Monica
Mountains generally consist of a Mesozoic granitic rock core overlain by
early Mesozoic to early Cenozoic marine sedimentary rocks. The floor of
the San Fernando Valley is younger alluvium deposits consisting of recent
clay, silt, sand and gravel, unconsolidated, poorly to well stratified,
including alluvial fans, flood plain, and stream-bed deposits. The subject
site is located on the Quaternary alluvial deposits.
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4.1.4 Hydrogeology

Information obtained from the State Water Resources Control Board’s
(SWRCB) GeoTracker database indicates that groundwater was
measured at a property (Northrop Grumman) located approximately 400
feet northwest of the Site at a depth 22 to 34 feet below ground surface
(bgs) in 2021. The groundwater flow direction in the subject site vicinity is
to the north-northeast.

4.1.5 Floodplain and Wetlands

The subject site is not located within the 100-year or 500-year flood zones
and it is not depicted to be within national wetlands (Appendix D).

Additionally, the subject site inspection did not reveal existing wetlands or
any conditions, such as reeds in standing water that would indicate the
presence of a wetland on the subject site.

4.1.6 Oil and Gas Fields

Leighton reviewed the California Geologic Energy Management Division
(CalGEM) Well Finder online mapping system July 13, 2022. According to
the map, oil and gas wells are not depicted on or adjacent to the subject
site.

4.1.7 Radon

Radon is not regulated within the State of California. Nonetheless, the
California Department of Public Health (CDPH) and the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) both recommend a threshold
of 4 picocuries per liter (pCi/L) above which certain precautions be taken
to mitigate radon buildup in structures.

The CDPH maintains a database of indoor radon levels that are sorted by
zip code. According to the most recent update prepared in February
2016, 393 tests were completed in the subject site zip code of 91364 and
131 or 33.3% of the tests exceeded 4 pCi/L. Therefore, there appears to
be a moderate potential for radon to adversely affect the subject site;
however, this concern is not considered a REC associated with the
subject site.

Leighton Page 9
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Standard Environmental Record Sources

A search of selected government databases was conducted by Leighton using the
EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck® environmental database report system,
dated June 13, 2022. Details and descriptions of the database search are provided
in the EDR database report. The database report meets the government records
search requirements of ASTM Standards E1527-13 and E1527-21 Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process. The database listings were reviewed within the specified radii
established by the ASTM Standards E1527-13 and E1527-21. A copy of this report
is included in Appendix D.

4.2.1 Subject Site

The subject site address of 21101 Ventura Boulevard was listed in the
California Hazardous Waste Manifest (HAZNET) and Hazardous Waste
Tracking System (HWTS) databases. The subject site address is listed in
the HAZNET database maintained by the Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC). According to the EDR database report, the
subject site is listed as having disposed of hazardous materials, including
but not limited to asbestos containing waste and oil/water separation
sludge. These listing are most likely associated with the neighboring hotel
building to the south of the subject site. Review of aerial photographs
show the subject site as being historically used as a portion of the pool
area, landscaped area, and the parking lot associated with the
neighboring hotel.

4.2.2 Offsite

Information in the EDR database report was reviewed for facilities of
potential environmental concern to the subject site. Additionally, the
SWRCB Geotracker website and DTSC Envirostor website were used to
supplement the information in the EDR database report.

The database search results for offsite properties, including those found

within the “orphaned” unmapped listings, with potential to adversely
impact the subject site are listed in the table below:
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Table 1 - Databases Searched

Search Distance

Properties of Potential

Database (radius) Concern
Federal NPL List 1.0-mile No
Delisted NPL List 1.0-mile No

Federal CERCLIS List 0.5-mile No
CERCLIS — No Further Action 0.5-mile No
CORRACTS 1.0-mile No
Federal RCRA TSDF List 0.5-mile No
RCRA Generators List 0.25-mile Yes (6)
US ENG Controls List 0.5-miles No
US INST Controls List 0.5-mile No
US Brownfields 0.5-mile Yes (1)
Historic CAL-Sites 1.0-mile No
SWRCY 0.5-mile No
Response 1.0-mile No
Envirostor 1.0-mile Yes (3)
SCH 0.25-mile No
SWF/LF Facilities 0.5-mile No
LUST Facilities 0.5-mile Yes (15)
CAL FID UST 0.25-mile Yes (10)
SLIC 0.5-mile Yes (4)
USsT 0.25-mile Yes (18)
Historical UST 0.25-mile Yes (11)
AST 0.25-mile Yes (2)
SWEEPS UST 0.25-mile Yes (11)
CERS Haz Waste 0.25-mile No
DEED 0.5-mile Yes (1)
VCP 0.5-mile No
Drycleaners 0.25-mile Yes (7)
Indian RESERV 1.0-mile No
Indian LUST 0.5-mile No
Indian UST 0.25-mile No
EDR Manufactured Gas Plants 1.0-mile No
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.25-mile No
EDR Historical Cleaners 0.25-mile No

See EDR Radius Report (Appendix D) for list of acronyms and data sources

Y/ Leighton
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Northrop Grumman (formerly Litton Guidance and Control Systems) is
located 450 feet north of the subject site, across the 101 Freeway, at the
address of 5500 Canoga Avenue. The property is listed on the Geotracker
database as an open cleanup program site. Various site assessments and
quarterly groundwater monitoring have identified elevated levels of volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) in groundwater and soil vapor. Based on our
review of the site assessment and groundwater monitoring reports, the
contamination appears to be limited to the north side of the offsite
property, furthest from the subject site. Based on the distance from the
subject site, the contamination at this property has a low potential to
impact the subject site.

The remaining offsite listings identified in the EDR database report and not
summarized above were reviewed and not interpreted to pose an adverse
risk to the subject site at the time of this report preparation based on one
or more of the following:

e No evidence of a release;
e Closure received from regulatory agency;

o Distance of the facility to the subject site; and

o Direction of groundwater flow (north/northeast) and location of the
facility to the subject site (up-gradient or cross-gradient).

4.2.3 Vapor Encroachment

Leighton reviewed the Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) produced using
EDR’s Vapor Encroachment Worksheet application that gathers regulatory
database information from the accompanying Radius Report and allows
the user to integrate groundwater information, regional geology, and other
information to evaluate the concern for potential vapor encroachment from
onsite activities and from adjacent properties. The VES application was
designed by EDR to assist parties seeking to meet the search
requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of Vapor
Encroachment into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate
Transactions (E2600-10), also referred to as the Tier 1 VES, as defined by
ASTM E2600-10.

Using the VES application, in conjunction with the onsite database listings
and offsite listings near the subject site, Leighton concludes that vapor
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encroachment is not a REC for the subject site. A copy of the VES report
has been included as Appendix D.

4.3 Additional Environmental Record Sources

4.3.1 Requlatory Agency Consultations

Leighton reviewed online regulatory databases for the subject site and/or
requested regulatory records from the agencies listed below for the
address associated with the subject site.

National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS)

The NPMS, a web tool that plots pipeline maps for the general public, was
reviewed for pipelines on or near the subject site on July 13, 2022. No
hazardous liquid or gas transmission pipelines were identified on or
adjacent to the subject site.

Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACoFD)

A request for a records search was made to the LACoFD using the
associated subject site address on June 23, 2022. They responded by
indicating that no records were found for the Site.

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

A request for a records search was made to the Los Angeles RWQCB
using the associated subject site address on June 23, 2022. They
responded by indicating that no records were found for the Site.

GeoTracker, an online database maintained by the SWRCB which tracks
regulatory data about underground fuel tanks, land disposal sites, and
releases of hazardous materials that may threaten the public drinking water
supply, was reviewed on July 13, 2022. Releases of hazardous materials
regulated by the SWQCB were not identified on or immediately adjacent to
the subject site.

Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC)

A request for a records search was made to the DTSC Cypress and
Chatsworth offices using the associated Site address on June 23, 2022.

Leighton Page 13
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The Cypress and Chatsworth offices of DTSC responded by indicating no
records were found for the Site.

EnviroStor, an online database maintained by the DTSC which can be
used to identify sites with known or potential contamination and sites
where DTSC’s environmental oversight or review has been requested or
required, was reviewed on July 13, 2022. Releases of hazardous
materials regulated by the DTSC were not identified on or immediately
adjacent to the subject site.

South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)

An online records search was completed using the SCAQMD F.I.N.D
database on July 13, 2022. No records were identified for the Site.

4.3.2 Other Reports

No other reports were reviewed for the subject site.

Historical Use Information on the Property

Leighton reviewed selected historical information on the subject site. These
references were reviewed for evidence of activities which would suggest the
potential presence of hazardous substances at the subject site and to evaluate
the potential for the subject site to be impacted by offsite sources of
contamination. The historical records researched are included in Appendix E.
The following paragraphs are a chronological summary of the review.

4.4.1 Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs provided by EDR were reviewed for
information regarding past subject site uses and are included in
Appendix E.

1928, 1938, 1947, and 1952: The subject site and surrounding properties
are observed to be orchards in the 1928 and 1938 aerial photograph. By
the 1947 aerial photograph, use as an orchard had cease and the subject
site appears to be fallowed land. Present-day Ventura Boulevard is
observed to the south of the subject site.
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1967: The subject site is observed to be its present-day configuration.
Present-day Clarendon Street is observed to the north of the subject site,
followed by the 101 Freeway right-of-way. Present-day Alhama Drive is
observed to the east of the subject site, followed by vacant land. The
present-day hotel building and associated parking lot are observed to the
south of the subject site. Vacant land is observed to the west of the
subject site.

1977, 1979, 1983, 1989, 2002, 2005, 2009, 2012, and 2016: The subject
site and surrounding properties are observed to be in their present-day
configuration. Clarendon Street is observed to the north of the subject site.
Alhama Drive is observed to the east of the subject site.

4.4.2 Historic Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps provided by EDR were reviewed for
information regarding past subject site uses and are included in
Appendix E. In general, topographic maps are limited in the amount of
structural detail and property use depicted.

1903 and 1928: The subject site and surrounding areas are depicted as
vacant, undeveloped land. Present-day Ventura Boulevard is depicted to
the south of the subject site.

1944 and 1947: The subject site and surrounding properties are depicted
as orchards. Ventura Boulevard is depicted to the south of the subject site.

1952: The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, south, and
west are depicted as vacant land. Orchards are depicted to the east of the
subject site. Ventura Boulevard is depicted to the south of the subject site.

1967: A circular feature, possibly the present day pool, is depicted on the
subject site. Present-day Clarendon Street is depicted to the north of the
subject site, followed by the 101 Freeway right-of-way. Present-day
Alhama Drive is depicted to the east of the subject site, followed by vacant
land. The present-day hotel building is depicted to the south of the subject
site.
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2012, 2015, and 2018: Only landmark structures are depicted on the
topographic map. No structures are depicted on the subject site and
surrounding properties. Clarendon Street is depicted to the north of the
subject site. Alhama Drive is depicted to the east of the subject site.

4.4.3 Sanborn Maps

Fire insurance maps, or Sanborn maps, are detailed city plans showing
building footprints, construction details, use of structure, street address,
etc. The maps were designed to assist fire insurance agents in
determining the degree of hazard associated with a particular property.
Sanborn Maps were produced from approximately 1867 to the present for
commercial, industrial, and residential sections of approximately 12,000
cities and towns in the United States.

Sanborn Maps were not published for the subject site and surrounding
properties.

4.4.4 Historical City Directories

City Directories have been published for cities and towns across the
United States since the 1700s. Originally a list of residents, the City
Directory developed into a tool for locating individuals and businesses in
particular. For each street address listed, the directory recorded the name
of the resident or business that operated from this address. While City
Directory coverage is usually comprehensive for major cities, it may be
sporadic for rural areas and small towns. The purpose of the City
Directory research was to attempt to determine the businesses that were
historically located at the subject site and adjacent addresses.

A City Directory Abstract provided by EDR was reviewed for information
regarding past occupant listings and is included in Appendix E. Listings
were identified for the subject site address from 1970 through 2015 and
were reviewed at approximate 5-year intervals. The subject site address is
listed as Woodland Hills (1971), Holiday Inn (1971, 1976, 1980, 1981,
1986, 1990, 1994, 1999, 2004, 2009, and 2015), Bristol Hotel
Management Corporation (2009), and Courtyard Los Angeles Woodland
Hills (2015). No listings of environmental concern were identified for the
subject site or surrounding properties.
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Other historical sources were not researched as part of this Phase | ESA.

4.4.6 Summary of Historical Land Use

Based on historical records, land usage is summarized as follows:

Historical Usage (Approximate Dates
Date Subject Site Use References

Prior to 1903 Unknown None Available
Approximately Vacant land Topographic Maps
1902 to 1928 Aerial Photographs
Approximately Orchards Topographic Maps
1928 to 1947 Aerial Photographs
Approximately Vacant, fallowed land Topographic Maps
1947 to 1967 Aerial Photographs
Approximately Portion of the swimming pool, Toppgraphic Maps
1967 to present | landscaped area, and parking lot Aerial Photographs

associated with the neighboring hotel | City Directories

to the south of the subject site Interview forms

Site Reconnaissance

Leighton
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Methodology and Limiting Conditions

On June 23, 2022, a reconnaissance—level assessment of the subject site was
completed. The subject site reconnaissance consisted of the observation and
documentation of existing subject site conditions and nature of the neighboring
property development within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject site. Photographs
of the Site are presented in Appendix B and their view directions are noted on
Figure 2.

General Site Setting

The subject site vicinity consists of primarily commercial use.
The subject site is an approximately 0.58-acre area that is currently occupied by a
portion of a parking lot, swimming pool, and grassy area associated with the

neighboring Courtyard Marriot Hotel (Appendix B, Photos 1 through 7).

Exterior and Interior Observations

5.3.1 Hazardous Substances, Drums, and Other Chemical Containers

No hazardous substances, drums, or other chemical containers were
observed on the subject site.

5.3.2 Underground Storage Tanks and Aboveground Storage Tanks

Evidence of underground storage tanks (USTs), such as vent lines, fill or
overfill ports, or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) was not observed at
the subject site.

5.3.3 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

PCBs were once used as industrial chemicals whose high stability
contributed to both their commercial usefulness and their long-term
deleterious environmental and health effects. PCBs can be present in
coolants or lubricating oils used in older electrical transformers, hydraulic
systems, and other similar equipment. In 1979, the USEPA generally
prohibited the domestic manufacture of PCBs in electrical capacitors,
electrical transformers, vacuum pumps, hydraulic pumps, and gas
turbines.
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No equipment likely to contain PCBs was observed onsite.

5.3.4 Waste Disposal

Evidence of waste disposal was not observed on the subject site.

5.3.5 Dumping

Evidence of dumping was not observed onsite.

5.3.6 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons, Septic Systems, Wastewater, Drains, Cisterns,
and Sumps

Evidence of pits, ponds, lagoons, septic systems, wastewater, drains,
cisterns, and sumps was not observed at the subject site.

5.3.7 Pesticide Use

Evidence of pesticide use was not observed onsite.

5.3.8 Staining and Discolored Soils

No evidence of stained or discolored soils was observed at the subject
site.

5.3.9 Stressed Vegetation

Stressed vegetation was not observed at the subject site.

5.3.10 Unusual Odors

Unusual odors were not detected at the subject site.

5.3.11 Onsite Wells

Wells were not observed at the subject site.

5.3.12 Other Observations

No other environmental concerns were observed onsite.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

Leighton conducted interviews with persons having knowledge of current or past subject
site usage. Interviews were conducted either orally or in the form of a written
questionnaire. Completed written questionnaires, if any, are included in Appendix C.

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

Interview with Owner

An Owner Interview form was completed by Mr. Stephen McCaffery, Real Estate
Manager for the subject site, on July 6, 2022. Mr. McCaffery listed Woodland
Hills Hotel LLC is the current owner of the subject site. Mr. McCaffery listed the
previous owner as WH Hotel LLC from March 2, 2012 to May 5, 2021. Mr.
McCaffery was not aware of any other environmental concerns associated with
the subject site or surrounding properties.

Interview with Site/Property Manager

See Section 6.1.

Interviews with Occupants

The subject site is currently unoccupied; therefore, occupants were not
interviewed as part of this Phase | ESA.

Interviews with Local Government Officials

Leighton did not interview employees of local government agencies to request
information regarding historic and current uses of the subject site with the
exception of those noted in Section 4.3.1.

Interviews with Others

No other persons were interviewed regarding the subject site with the exception
of the User questionnaire reviewed in Section 3.0.
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7.0 FINDINGS

Leighton performed a Phase | ESA of the property located at 21101 Ventura Boulevard
in the city of Woodland Hills, California (Figure 1) in accordance with JDA'’s
authorization.

7.1

7.2

7.3

Onsite

Historically, the subject site was utilized as orchards from at least 1928 to 1947,
when the orchards were fallowed and the subject site became vacant land. Circa
1967, the subject site was developed for use as part of the adjoining Courtyard
Marriot Hotel. Specifically, the subject site was developed as a portion of
swimming pool, landscaped area, and parking lot.

Currently, the subject site is an approximately 0.58-acre area that is currently
occupied by a portion of a parking lot, swimming pool, and grassy area associated
with the neighboring Courtyard Marriot Hotel.

No environmental concerns were identified for the subject site.

Offsite

Historically, the adjacent properties were orchards and vacant land until
approximately 1977, when surrounding land was developed for commerical use.

Currently, the subject site is bordered to the north by Clarendon Street, followed
by Ventura Freeway right of way; to the east by Alhama Drive, followed by a
commercial building and parking lot; to the south by the Courtyard Marriot Hotel,
followed by Ventura Boulevard; and to the west by a car dealership.

No offsite properties with environmental concerns that could impact the subject
site were identified in preparation of this Phase | ESA.

Data Gaps

Significant data gaps were not identified.
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8.0 OPINION

Onsite

It is Leighton’s opinion that no RECs, HRECs, or CRECs were identified for the
subject site.

It is Leighton’s opinion that the past use of the subject site as orchards, occurring
prior to 1947, does not present an environmental concern. Based on our
professional experience, agricultural use such as orchards prior to 1950 typically
does not result in residual concentrations of pesticides in soil at levels exceeding
unrestricted land use limits. Furthermore, no pesticides mixing areas or storage
facilities in which pesticides would have been stored, spilled, or accumulated at a
higher rate than application within fields were not observed onsite.

Offsite

It is Leighton’s opinion that no offsite RECs, HRECs, or CRECs were identified
that would negatively impact the subject site.
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Leighton performed a Phase | ESA of the property located at 21101 Ventura Boulevard
in the city of Woodland Hills, California in conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM Standards E1527-13 and E1527-21. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Section 1.5 of this report. This assessment has revealed no
evidence of RECs, HRECs, or CRECs in connection with the subject site.

In general, observations should be made during any future subject site development for
areas of possible contamination such as, but not limited to, the presence of
underground facilities, buried debris, waste drums, tanks, stained soil or odorous soils.
Should such materials be encountered, further investigation and analysis may be
necessary at that time. It should be noted that undocumented underground structures,
including storage tanks and basements, may be encountered based on our prior
experience in the immediate vicinity.
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10.0 DEVIATIONS

Leighton did not deviate from or alter the scope of work, as defined in Section 1.3 of this
report, in any way.
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11.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Leighton did not perform any work outside the scope of work as defined in Section 1.3
of this report.
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12.0 QUALIFICATIONS

Corporate

Leighton is a California corporation, providing geotechnical and environmental
consulting services throughout California. We are solely a consulting firm without
interests in real property other than our offices in Southern California. We
provide professional environmental consulting services including application of
science and engineering to environmental compliance, hazardous
materials/waste assessment and cleanup, and management of hazardous, solid
and industrial waste. Phase | Environmental Site Assessments are a part of this
practice area and have been conducted by us.

Individual

The qualifications of the Project Manager and the other Leighton environmental
professionals involved in this Phase | ESA meet the Leighton corporate
requirements for performing Phase | ESAs as specified by ASTM Standards
E1527-13 and E1527-21. In addition, Ms. Brynn McCulloch is a Professional
Geologist.

Environmental Professional Statement

| declare on July 14, 2022 that, to the best of my professional knowledge and
belief, | meet the definition of Environmental professional as defined by §312.10
of 40 CFR Part 312.

| have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject site. | have
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

BRYNN F.

ZJ McCULLOCH
V. — No. 8798
Brynn McCulloch, PG

Principal Geologist
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View of the subject
site and offsite hotel.




—

///// Lelg hton PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

June 23, 2022

Client Name: JDA

Project No.

Site Location: 21101 Ventura Boulevard, Woodland Hill, CA
13589.001

Photo No. 3

View Direction of
Photo:
South

Description:

View of the parking
lot, grassy area, and
pool.

Photo No. 4

View Direction of
Photo:
South

Description:
View of the subject
site.




—

#/Leighton

PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
June 23, 2022

Client Name: JDA

Site Location: 21101 Ventura Boulevard, Woodland Hill, CA

Project No.
13589.001

Photo No. 5

View Direction of
Photo:
South

Description:

View of the pool area.

Photo No. 6

View Direction of
Photo:
Northwest

Description:
View of the subject
site.




—

#/Leighton

PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
June 23, 2022

Client Name: JDA

Site Location: 21101 Ventura Boulevard, Woodland Hill, CA

Project No.
13589.001

Photo No. 7

View Direction of
Photo:
Northeast

Description:
View of the subject
site.




APPENDIX C



7/Leighton

Phase | ESA Users Questionnaire

Project Name: \Woodland Hills

Complete and Correct Address(es) of the Property and APN(s):
21101 Ventura Blvd, Woodland Hills, CA 91364

User Company Name: User Name/Title:

Johnson Development Associates|Brian Kearney / Sr Development Mgr

User Phone/Email:  864-529-1297 / bkearney@johnsondevelopment.net

Interviewee Name and Relationship to Project:

Brian Kearney / Sr Development Mgr

Site Owner: \Woodland Hills Hotels LLC
Reason Phase 1 is required:

Under contract to purchase property

Type of property:
Commercial
Type of property transaction (e.g., Sale, purchase, exchange):

Purchase

Any scope of services beyond the ASTM Practice E 1527:

All Parties that will rely on the Phase | report:
Johnson Development and future lender
Name and Contact Information for Site Contact:

Pablo Sanchez, 818-936-3993

Any special terms or conditions:

Any other pertinent knowledge or experience with the property (e.g., prior reports, documents,
correspondence concerning the environmental conditions of the property):

Page 1 of 2
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Phase | ESA User Questionnaire

(2). Environmental cleanup liens that are filed or recorded against the site (40 CFR 312.25).

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate identify any environmental liens filed or
recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? |:| Yes | |:| No

If Yes, Describe:

(2). Activity and land use limitations (AULS) that are in place on the site or that have been filed or recorded in a
registry (40 CFR 312.26).

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate) identify any AULs, such as engineering
controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded

against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? |:| Yes | |:| No

If Yes, Describe:

(3). Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the Landowners Liability
Protections (LLP) (40 CFR 312.28).

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or the property or nearby properties? For
example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining
property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

|:|Yes| |:|No

If Yes, Describe:

(4). Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contaminated (40
DRF 312.29).

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value of the property?

|§|Yes| |:|N0

If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase price is because
contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? |:| Yes | |:| No

If Yes, Describe:

(5). Commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30).

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases? For example, as user,

(@) Do you know the past uses of the property? @ Yes | |:| No
(b.) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property? |:| Yes | @ No

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? |:| Yes | E No

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property? |:| Yes | E No

If Yes, Describe: pyisting/past use is a Courtyard Marriott hotel

(6). The degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of contamination at the property, and the
ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any obvious indicators that point to the
presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? |:| Yes | |:| No

If Yes, Describe:

i 716122

Signature Date Signed
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Phase | ESA Owner/Site Contact Interview Form

Interviewee Name: Stephen McCaffery Title: Real Estate Manager

Address: 100 Dunbar St #402, Spartanburg, SC 2930¢ Phone: (864) 596-8930

Relationship to Property: Investment Manager

Name of Property Owner: Woodland Hills Hotel LLC

Address of Property Owner: 100 Dunbar St #402, Spartanburg, SC 29306

Site Name: Courtyard by Marriott Los Angeles Woodland Hills

Property Address: 21101 Ventura Blvd, Woodland Hills, CA 91364

Previous Street Names/Numbers:

General Business Type/Present Property Use: Hotel

Property Utilization during Ownership:

Assessor Parcel #: 2167-001-010 Grant Total Square Footage: 109046

Total # of Buildings: 1 Date Built: 1966

Name and Address of Past Owners (include dates of ownership):

WH Hotel LLC - 3/2/2012 - 5/5/2021

Past Property Uses (include dates):

Source of Potable Water Supply (municipal/groundwater wells): Municipal

Sewage Disposal (municipal/septic) (provide name of utility): Municipal

Means of Heating/Cooling (gas, electric, heating oil, etc.): Natural Gas & Electric

Fuel Source for Heating/Air Conditioning (provide name of utility): Natural Gas, So. Cal Gas

Neighboring Property Types (commercial/industrial/residential): Commercial

Current Uses of Adjoining Properties: North: N/A - street frontage

South: N/A - street frontage

East: NJ/A - street frontage

West: Commercial - Automobile Sales
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Phase I ESA Owner/Site Contact Interview Form

ARE THERE NOW, OR HAVE THERE BEEN IN THE PAST, ANY OF THESE ITEMS ONSITE OR ON
ADJACENT PROPERTIES:

ITEM YES  NO  UNK  ADUACEN

« Hazardous Materials |_| 4] |
« Hazardous Waste |:| 0 [ ]
« MSDS Sheets |:| [ |:|
« Underground Storage Tanks (USTS) I:I L
« Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTSs) |_| ]
« Vent Pipes, fill pipes, or access ways indicating

a fill pipe to an underground storage area O
« Odors L]
« Drums

« Electrical or hydraulic equipment known to
contain Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

L
HEREN

« Stained soil or surfaces [ ] 0
o Drains I:I
« Sumps []
o Clarifier
« Pits, ponds, or lagoons []
. Stressed vegetation L]
« Areas for dumping solid waste (landfill) L] L]
« Wastewater |:| L]
« Wells (groundwater, oil, and/or gas) ﬁ [ ]
. Septic Systems O |_|
« Fill Material (if fill material is on site, please
state source of fill) O

//?///Leigh'l'()n Page 2 of 3
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Phase | ESA Owner/Site Contact Interview Form

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS: YES NO UNK REMARKS

Has the Site been used as any of the following: gas station, 0
motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, metal plating,
dry cleaners, photo developing laboratory, junkyard, or
landfill, or as a waste treatment, storage, disposal,
processing, or recycling facility? If so, state which type of
facility.

Are you aware of any Phase | or Phase Il environmental site ]
assessments, soil sampling reports, geotechnical or geologic
reports, environmental compliance audit reports,
environmental permits, registrations for USTs or ASTs,
community right-to-know plans, environmental safety plans or
reports regarding hazardous waste generation for the Site?

Do you know of any notices or correspondence from any ]
government agency relating to past or current violations of
environmental laws with respect to the Site or relating to
environmental liens encumbering the Site?

Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past litigation or ]
administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances
or petroleum products in, on or from the Site?

Do you know of any notices from any governmental entity ]
regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or
possible liability relating to hazardous substances or
petroleum products?

Do you know of any environmental concerns associated with ]
the Site? If so please state in remarks column.

Do you know of any environmental concerns associated with ]
any adjacent or nearby properties? If so please state in
remarks column.

Additional Comments:

Preparer presents that to the best of the preparer's knowledge the above statements and facts are true and
correct, and to the best of the preparer's actual knowledge no material facts have been suppressed or

misstated.
DocuSigned by:

Stphun Melaffury 07/06/2022

C14A182ED2EQ4ER...

Signature Date
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

21101 VENTURA BOULEVARD
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.1681760 - 34~ 10’ 5.43"
Longitude (West): 118.5929990 - 118" 35’ 34.79"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 353170.2

UTM Y (Meters): 3781754.8

Elevation: 896 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 11998254 CANOGA PARK, CA
Version Date: 2018

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140531
Source: USDA

TC7015652.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

21101 VENTURA BOULEVARD
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al COURTYARD AT THE MAR 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

A2 COURTYARD MARRIOTT 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

A3 HOLIDAY INN OF WOODL 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

A4 HOLIDAY INNS 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

A5 GGWH LLC 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

A6 1X HOLIDAY INNS, INC 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

A7 COURTYARD BY MARRIOT 21101 VENTURA BLVD HWTS TP

A8 HOLIDAY INN 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

A9 GGWH LLC 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

A10 AMTECH ELEVATORS 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

All HOLIDAY INN OF WOODL 21101 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HWTS TP

Al12 WINN VOLKSWAGEN WOOD 21141 W VENTURA BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 57, 0.011, West
Al13 MARTIN MAZDA 21141 VENTURA BLVD HIST UST Lower 57, 0.011, West
Al4 WINN VOLKSWAGEN WOOD 21141 VENTURA BLVD HAZMAT Lower 57, 0.011, West
A15 WINN PATEL WOODLAND 21141 VENTURA BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 57, 0.011, West
B16 REUBEN'S #1720 21055 VENTURA BL. CERS HAZ WASTE, EMI, HAZMAT, CERS Lower 180, 0.034, SE
B17 TRADER JOES 209 21055 VENTURA BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 180, 0.034, SE
C18 THE LOFT 5338 ALHAMA DR HAZMAT Higher 442, 0.084, South
D19 ARDEN REALTY GROUP | 21031 VENTURA BLVD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 475, 0.090, SE
D20 ARDEN REALTY INC 21031 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HAZMAT, HWTS Higher 475, 0.090, SE
E21 RUDYS HARDWARE 21142 W VENTURA BLVD HAZMAT Higher 525, 0.099, SW
D22 WOODLAND HILLS FINAN 21021 W VENTURA BLVD HAZMAT Higher 528, 0.100, SE
D23 21001 VENTURA BLVD UST Higher 601, 0.114, SE
F24 EMISSION TEST LABORA 5435 N COMERCIO WY UST Lower 619, 0.117, West
F25 VOLKWAGEN OF AMERICA 5435 COMERCIO WAY SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Lower 619, 0.117, West
F26 EMISSION TEST LABORA 5435 N COMERCIO WY HAZMAT Lower 619, 0.117, West
Cc27 EUROPEAN AUTO WORKS 5334 ALHAMA DR HAZMAT Higher 624, 0.118, South
G28 21214 VENTURA BLVD UST Higher 647, 0.123, WSW
E29 CREATIVE COTTONS 21133 W COSTANSO ST HAZMAT Higher 667, 0.126, SW
E30 AT&T CALIFORNIA - B1 21133 COSTANSO ST HAZMAT, CERS Higher 667, 0.126, SW
D31 VALVOLINE INSTANT Ol 21000 VENTURA BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, HAZNET, HAZMAT, CERS, Higher 748, 0.142, SE
D32 VALVOLINE INSTANT Ol 21000 VENTURA BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 748, 0.142, SE
D33 VALVOLINE INSTANT Ol 21000 VENTURA BLVD AST Higher 748, 0.142, SE
34 ANTHONY BEHRENS 21126 COSTANSO STREE  RCRA NonGen/NLR Higher 782, 0.148, SSW
F35 OGNER PROSCHE AUDI | 21301 VENTURA BLVD HIST UST Lower 805, 0.152, West
F36 VWOA EMISSION TEST L 21301 VENTURA BLVD HIST UST Lower 805, 0.152, West
F37 PORSCHE WOODLAND HIL 21301 W VENTURA BLVD UST, SWEEPS UST Lower 805, 0.152, West
F38 OGNER MOTORCARS INC 21301 VENTURA BLVD UST Lower 805, 0.152, West
F39 PORSCHE WOODLAND HIL 21301 W VENTURA BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, HAZMAT, CERS Lower 805, 0.152, West
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
21101 VENTURA BOULEVARD
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

F40 OGNER MOTOR CARS 21301 VENTURA BLVD RCRA-SQG, CA FID UST, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, HAZNET,... Lower 805, 0.152, West
F41 WHN INC DBA PORSCHE 21301 VENTURA BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 805, 0.152, West
H42 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 20968 W VENTURA BLVD HAZMAT Higher 867, 0.164, SE
H43 GAS STATION 20968 VENTURA BLVD HIST UST Higher 867, 0.164, SE
H44 KEN'S UNION 20968 VENTURA BLVD SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HAZMAT Higher 867, 0.164, SE

145 ILLINOIS D-SOLUTION 21314 VENTURA BLVD DRYCLEANERS Higher 886, 0.168, WSW
G46 STEVE'S T&G MOTORS 5339 COMERCIO WAY HAZNET, HAZMAT, HWTS Higher 898, 0.170, WSW
G47 STEVE'S T&G MOTORS 5339 COMERCIO WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 898, 0.170, WSW
G48 T & G MOTORS CORP 5339 N COMERCIO WY CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS Higher 898, 0.170, WSW
H49 DOUGS U-RENT INC 20956 W VENTURA BLVD HAZMAT Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H50 DOUG'S U-RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Cortese Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H51 DOUGS U RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD UST Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H52 WOW CLEANERS, INC. 20956 VENTURA BLVD # DRYCLEANERS Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H53 DOUGS U-RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD HIST UST Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H54 WOW CLEANERS INC 20956 VENTURA BLVD S DRYCLEANERS Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H55 DOUGS U-RENT INC 20956 W VENTURA BLVD UST Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H56 DOUGS U RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD Cortese, HWTS Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H57 WOW CLEANERS INC 20956 VENTURA BLVD # DRYCLEANERS Higher 943, 0.179, SE
H58 DOUG’'S U RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD LUST, EMI, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 943, 0.179, SE
J59 WOODLAND HILLS BODY 5323 N COMERCIO WY CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZMAT, CERS Higher 1004, 0.190, WSW
J60 WOODLAND HILLS AUTO 5323 COMERCIO WAY RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1004, 0.190, WSW
K61 LITTON GUIDANCE & CO 5500 CANOGA CPS-SLIC, CERS Lower 1042, 0.197, NNW
K62 FORMER LITTON GUIDAN 5500 CANOGA AVENUE HIST UST, CHMIRS, EMI, WDR, CIWQS, CERS Lower 1042, 0.197, NNW
K63 LITTON GUIDANCE & CO 5500 CANOGA AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, WDS Lower 1042, 0.197, NNW
K64 LITTON G&CS DIV. 5500 CANOGA AVE HIST UST Lower 1042, 0.197, NNW
L65 WOODLAND HILLS VILLA 20929 VENTURA CPS-SLIC Higher 1046, 0.198, ESE
L66 VALLEY COUNTRY MART 20929 VENTURA BLVD RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 1046, 0.198, ESE
L67 CHIC DRY CLEANERS 20929 VENTURA BLVD # DRYCLEANERS Higher 1046, 0.198, ESE
L68 COSMOPROF BEAUTY 20929 VENTURA BLVD # CPS-SLIC, CERS HAZ WASTE, DEED, EMI, HAZNET, CERS,...Higher 1046, 0.198, ESE
L69 CHIC CLEANERS 20929 VENTURA BLVD # DRYCLEANERS Higher 1046, 0.198, ESE
L70 CHIC CLEANERS 20929 W VENTURA BLVD HAZMAT Higher 1046, 0.198, ESE
L71 COSMOPROF #9319 20929 VENTURA BLVD # RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1046, 0.198, ESE
172 COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 21335 VENTURA BLVD LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1084, 0.205, West
J73 WOODLAND HILL AUTO B 5323 CO MERCIO HWY RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 1117, 0.212, SW
M74 LAFD - FIRE STATION 5430 N CANOGA AVE HAZMAT Lower 1158, 0.219, West
M75 LAFD - FIRE STATION 5430 N CANOGA AVE UST Lower 1158, 0.219, West
M76 TUNE-UP MASTERS, INC 21347 W VENTURA BLVD HAZMAT Lower 1158, 0.219, West
M77 SHELL OIL COMPANY 21347 VENTURA BLVD HIST UST Lower 1158, 0.219, West
M78 SHELL OIL CO 21347 VENTURA RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1158, 0.219, West
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Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

21101 VENTURA BOULEVARD
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

M79 MRS GOOCH’'S NATURAL 21347 VENTURA BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1158, 0.219, West
M80 WHOLE FOODS #16 WOOD 21347 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HAZMAT, HWTS Lower 1158, 0.219, West
M81 SHELL OIL COMPANY 21347 VENTURA BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HAZNET,... Lower 1158, 0.219, West
M82 LITTON SYSTEMS INC 5490 CANOGA AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, EMI Lower 1227, 0.232, WNW
M83 FRANK NOVAK 5490 CANOGA AVE HIST UST Lower 1227, 0.232, WNW
M84 LITTON ENTERPRISE SO 5490 CANOGA AVE UST Lower 1227, 0.232, WNW
L85 7-ELEVEN #13866 20914 VENTURA BLVD HAZMAT Higher 1240, 0.235, ESE
N86 UNITED PACIFIC 0211 5356 N CANOGA AVE UST Higher 12583, 0.237, WSW
N87 CHEVRON STATION #9-1 5356 CANOGA AVE UST Higher 1253, 0.237, WSW
N88 CHERVON 91925 5356 CANOGA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 12583, 0.237, WSW
N89 APRO LLC DBA UNITED 5356 CANOGA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1253, 0.237, WSW
N90 CHERVON 91925 5356 CANOGA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 12583, 0.237, WSW
N91 UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 5356 N CANOGA AVE UST Higher 1253, 0.237, WSW
N92 CHEVRON STATION 9192 5356 CANOGA AVE SWEEPS UST, CAFID UST Higher 12583, 0.237, WSW
N93 UP 2 HOLDINGS, LLC 0 5356 CANOGA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1253, 0.237, WSW
N94 UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 5356 N CANOGA AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 12583, 0.237, WSW
N95 91925 5356 CANOGA AVE LUST, HIST UST, Cortese, CERS Higher 1253, 0.237, WSW
N96 CF UNITED CVvX 0211 5356 CANOGA AVE HAZNET, HAZMAT, HWTS Higher 12583, 0.237, WSW
N97 LA FIRE STATION 84 5340 CANOGA AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1264, 0.239, WSW
N98 LOS ANGELES FIRE STA 5340 CANOGA AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HAZNET, HWTS Higher 1264, 0.239, WSW
N99 LA CITY FIRE STATION 5340 CANOGA AVE LUST, Cortese Higher 1264, 0.239, WSW
N100 5340 CANOGA AVE UST Higher 1264, 0.239, WSW
N101 FIRE STATION 84 5340 CANOGA AVE LUST, HIST UST, CERS Higher 1264, 0.239, WSW
L102 WOODLAND HILLS CARW 20905 VENTURA BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L103 TOSCO CORPORATION #3 20905 VENTURA BLVD UST Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L104 UNITED PACIFIC 0241 20905 W VENTURA BLVD UST Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L105 APRO LLC DBA UNITED 20905 VENTURA BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L106 76 STATION #255973 20905 VENTURA BLVD LUST, Cortese, CERS, HWTS Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L107 UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 20905 W VENTURA BLVD UST Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L108 UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 20905 W VENTURA BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L109 UNOCAL 20905 VENTURA BLVD SWEEPS UST, CHMIRS Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L110 CF UNITED CVX 0241 20905 VENTURA BLVD HAZNET, HAZMAT, HWTS Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
L111 UP2 HOLDINGS LLC 024 20905 VENTURA BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1279, 0.242, ESE
0112 KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 DE SOTO AVE UST Lower 1317, 0.249, NE
0113 KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 N DE SOTO AVE AST Lower 1317, 0.249, NE
0114 KAISER FOUNDATION HO 5601 DE SOTO AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, CERS Lower 1317, 0.249, NE
0115 KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 DE SOTO AVE. RCRA-LQG, ENVIROSTOR, FINDS, ECHO, DRYCLEANERS,... Lower 1317, 0.249, NE
0116 KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 N DE SOTO AVE CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS Lower 1317, 0.249, NE
0117 KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 DE SOTO AVE HAZNET, HAZMAT Lower 1317, 0.249, NE
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
21101 VENTURA BOULEVARD
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
0118 KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 N DE SOTO AVE UST Lower 1317, 0.249, NE
M119 EXXON #7-3266 21405 VENTURA LUST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1342, 0.254, West
M120 EXXON #7-3266 21405 VENTURA BLVD LUST, SWEEPS UST, Cortese Lower 1342, 0.254, West
P121 MATTHEW VENTURA INC 20900 VENTURA BLVD LUST, Cortese, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE, CERS, HWTS Higher 1362, 0.258, ESE
P122 SERVICE STATION - SA 20900 VENTURA/SERRAN  RCRA-LQG, LUST, Cortese, CERS Higher 1362, 0.258, ESE
P123 UNOCAL #5973 5303 DE SOTO AVE LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1404, 0.266, ESE
P124 UNOCAL #5973 5303 DE SOTO AVE LUST, Cortese, CERS Higher 1404, 0.266, ESE
125 BODY & PAINT DEPT - 21501 VENTURA BLVD RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, LUST, UST, SWEEPS UST, HIST..Lower 1586, 0.300, West
Q126 LNR WARNER CENTER LL 21261 BURBANK BLVD CPS-SLIC, HAZMAT, CERS Lower 1843, 0.349, North
Q127 THE PRUDENTIAL 21261 BURBANK BLVD RCRA-SQG, BROWNFIELDS, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST,... Lower 1843, 0.349, North
128 KAISER PERMANENTE W. 20940 BURBANK BLVD LUST, Cortese, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 2066, 0.391, NNE
129 OSO AVENUE ELEMENTAR 5724 OSO AVENUE ENVIROSTOR, SCH Lower 5101, 0.966, ENE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
COURTYARD AT THE MAR HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002692691
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS
COURTYARD MARRIOTT HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002887196
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS
HOLIDAY INN OF WOODL HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002628060
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS
HOLIDAY INNS HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002589191
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS
GGWH LLC HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002552207
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS
1X HOLIDAY INNS, INC HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC000899480
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS
COURTYARD BY MARRIOT HWTS N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364
HOLIDAY INN HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002661786
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS
GGWH LLC HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002560526
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS
AMTECH ELEVATORS HAZNET N/A

21101 VENTURA BLVD
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

GEPAID: CAC001401128

HWTS
HOLIDAY INN OF WOODL HAZNET N/A
21101 VENTURA BLVD GEPAID: CAC002639455
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

HWTS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. . National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _.___. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL.________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-VSQG._______________. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity

Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

TC7015652.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS.______. Institutional Controls Sites List

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE__________________ State Response Sites

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/ILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP_ ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. __._____. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT. ... Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY._ .. Recycler Database

HAULERS. __________________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. _____ . __.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

AOCONCERN._______________. Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
USHISTCDL.____________.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_____._________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PFAS. . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM.___________. Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing

LIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS2 .. CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. . ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

CUPA Listings_______________. CUPA Resources List

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance_.________ Financial Assurance Information Listing
ICE. ... ICE

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS____ HMS: Street Number List

HWP. ... EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT. .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. ... Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES .. NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC .. ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC. ___ .. Certified Processors Database

Notify 65__ ... Proposition 65 Records

LA Co. Site Mitigation._______. Site Mitigation List

UIC. ... UIC Listing
UCGEO._______ . ______. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP. ... Well Investigation Program Case List
MILITARY PRIV SITES.______ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT ____ . ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CIWQS.__ . California Integrated Water Quality System
CERS. ___ .. CERS

NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
OTHEROILGAS. .. _________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)
PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT. __________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
WELL STIMPROJ.__________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
MINESMRDS_________.__.___. Mineral Resources Data System

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHAEthane Producing Landfills

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP____________________ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF ____ .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VALLEY COUNTRY MART 20929 VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) L66 213
EPA ID:: CAD983582412

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 DE SOTO AVE. NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0115 377
EPA ID:: CAD982501488

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there are 4
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ARDEN REALTY GROUP | 21031 VENTURA BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) D19 43
EPA ID:: CAD112729330

WOODLAND HILL AUTO B 5323 CO MERCIO HWY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)  J73 250
EPA ID:: CAD982010464

LA FIRE STATION 84 5340 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) N97 331

EPA ID:: CAD981963598

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

OGNER MOTOR CARS 21301 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F40 98

TC7015652.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID:: CAD981441496

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/24/2022 has revealed that there are
3 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 DE SOTO AVE. NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0115 377
Facility I1d: 71003093
Status: Refer: Other Agency

BODY & PAINT DEPT - 21501 VENTURA BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) 125 519
Facility 1d: 19750083
Status: Refer: RWQCB

OSO AVENUE ELEMENTAR 5724 OSO AVENUE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.966 mi.) 129 540
Facility 1d: 19820111
Status: Inactive - Withdrawn

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 15 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DOUG’S U-RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H50 172
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Global ID: T0603773165
Facility 1d: 913640307A
Status: Remediation Plan

DOUG’'S U RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H58 180
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Global ID: T0603702365
Facility 1d: 913640307
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603773165

91925 5356 CANOGA AVE
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603713536

LA CITY FIRE STATION 5340 CANOGA AVE
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Global ID: T0603793044
Facility 1d: 913640525
Status: Leak being confirmed

FIRE STATION 84 5340 CANOGA AVE
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603793044

76 STATION #255973 20905 VENTURA BLVD
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T20000000209

MATTHEW VENTURA INC 20900 VENTURA BLVD
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603702362
Global Id: T10000003262

SERVICE STATION - SA 20900 VENTURA/SERRAN
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Global ID: T0603702362
Facility 1d: 913640143A
Status: Suspension of Work Letter from Cleanup Fund

UNOCAL #5973 5303 DE SOTO AVE
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603702384

UNOCAL #5973 5303 DE SOTO AVE
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Global ID: T0603702384
Facility 1d: 913670361
Status: Case Closed

Lower Elevation Address

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 21335 VENTURA BLVD
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0603702401
Facility 1d: 913670652
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603702401

EXXON #7-3266 21405 VENTURA
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N95 324
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) N99 340
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) N101 342
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  L106 351
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) P121 502
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) P122 509
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) P123 515
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) P124 516

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 172 246

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) M119 497
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603702373

EXXON #7-3266 21405 VENTURA BLVD
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Global ID: T0603702373
Facility 1d: 913640461
Status: Case Closed

BODY & PAINT DEPT - 21501 VENTURA BLVD
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0603702366
Facility 1d: 913640361
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603702366

KAISER PERMANENTE W. 20940 BURBANK BLVD
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global ID: T0603702388
Facility 1d: 913670525
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603702388

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.)

W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.)

M120

125

128

CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with

emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 CPS-SLIC sites

within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

WOODLAND HILLS VILLA 20929 VENTURA
Database: SLIC REG 4, Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Facility Status: Post Remediation Monitoring

COSMOPROF BEAUTY 20929 VENTURA BLVD #

Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Global Id: SLT43684682

Global Id: T10000008420

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

Lower Elevation Address

LITTON GUIDANCE & CO 5500 CANOGA
Database: SLIC REG 4, Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022
Global Id: SLT4L2771795
Facility Status: Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action
Facility Status: Site Assessment

LNR WARNER CENTER LL 21261 BURBANK BLVD
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 05/23/2022

499

519

537

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  L65 213
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) L68 229
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) K61 201
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) Q126 532
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Global Id: T0603793102
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 18 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 21001 VENTURA BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) D23 52
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021

Not reported 21214 VENTURA BLVD WSW 0 -1/8 (0.123 mi.)  G28 54
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021

DOUGS U RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H51 176

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: 23482

DOUGS U-RENT INC 20956 W VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H55 178
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021

UNITED PACIFIC 0211 5356 N CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N86 297
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022

CHEVRON STATION #9-1 5356 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N87 298

Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: 23806

UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 5356 N CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) NO91 308
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: FA0002295

Not reported 5340 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) N100 342
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
TOSCO CORPORATION #3 20905 VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  L103 347

Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: 24295

UNITED PACIFIC 0241 20905 W VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) L104 347
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 20905 W VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  L107 355

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EMISSION TEST LABORA 5435 N COMERCIO WY WO0-1/8 (0.117 mi.) F24 52
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021

PORSCHE WOODLAND HIL 21301 W VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F37 79

Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
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Facility 1d: FA0010336

OGNER MOTORCARS INC 21301 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F38 80
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: 23484

LAFD - FIRE STATION 5430 N CANOGA AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) M75 255
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
LITTON ENTERPRISE SO 5490 CANOGA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) M84 297

Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: 24501

KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 DE SOTO AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0112 374
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 04/19/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility 1d: 24509

KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 N DE SOTO AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0118 497
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 03/07/2022
Facility I1d: FA0012425

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VALVOLINE INSTANT Ol 21000 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) D33 74
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Database: LOS ANGELES AST, Date of Government Version: 06/01/2019

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 N DE SOTO AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0113 375
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come
to them through the MOA Process.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/15/2021 has revealed that there is
1 BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

THE PRUDENTIAL 21261 BURBANK BLVD N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) Q127 533
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2022 has revealed that there
are 11 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
VALVOLINE INSTANT Ol 21000 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8-1/4 (0.142mi.) D31 57

T & G MOTORS CORP 5339 N COMERCIO WY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G48 158
WOODLAND HILLS BODY 5323 N COMERCIO WY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) J59 190
COSMOPROF BEAUTY 20929 VENTURA BLVD # ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) L68 229
UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 5356 N CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N94 313
UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 20905 W VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  L108 355

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WINN VOLKSWAGEN WOOD 21141 W VENTURA BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) Al12 29
REUBEN'S #1720 21055 VENTURA BL. SE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) B16 37
PORSCHE WOODLAND HIL 21301 W VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F39 81
SHELL OIL COMPANY 21347 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) M81 273
KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 N DE SOTO AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0116 393

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
11 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

KEN’'S UNION 20968 VENTURA BLVD

Comp Number: 2789

DOUG’'S U-RENT
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 599

CHEVRON STATION 9192
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 3509

LOS ANGELES FIRE STA
Status: A

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) H44 136

20956 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H50 172

5356 CANOGA AVE

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N92 309

5340 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) N98 334
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Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 2708

UNOCAL
Status: A
Comp Number: 8159

Lower Elevation

VOLKWAGEN OF AMERICA
Comp Number: 1943

PORSCHE WOODLAND HIL
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 3259

LITTON GUIDANCE & CO
Status: A
Comp Number: 6

SHELL OIL COMPANY
Comp Number: 66

LITTON SYSTEMS INC
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 1914

KAISER FOUNDATION HO
Status: A
Comp Number: 5318

20905 VENTURA BLVD

Address

5435 COMERCIO WAY

21301 W VENTURA BLVD

5500 CANOGA AVE

21347 VENTURA BLVD

5490 CANOGA AVE

5601 DE SOTO AVE

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
11 HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

GAS STATION
Facility 1d: 00000050750

DOUGS U-RENT
Facility 1d: 00000005426

91925
Facility 1d: 00000062168

FIRE STATION 84
Facility 1d: 00000050527

Lower Elevation

MARTIN MAZDA
Facility 1d: 00000008016

OGNER PROSCHE AUDI |
Facility 1d: 00000034134

VWOA EMISSION TEST L

Address

20968 VENTURA BLVD
20956 VENTURA BLVD
5356 CANOGA AVE

5340 CANOGA AVE

Address

21141 VENTURA BLVD
21301 VENTURA BLVD

21301 VENTURA BLVD

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  L109 365
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
W0 -1/8(0.117 mi.) F25 52

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F37 79
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) K63 210
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) m81 273
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) M82 294
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0114 375
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) H43 134
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H53 177
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N95 324
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) N101 342
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
W0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A13 33

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F35 78

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F36 78
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Facility 1d: 00000060930

FORMER LITTON GUIDAN 5500 CANOGA AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) K62

LITTON G&CS DIV. 5500 CANOGA AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) K64
Facility 1d: 00000000383

SHELL OIL COMPANY 21347 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) M77
Facility 1d: 00000000568

FRANK NOVAK 5490 CANOGA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) M83

Facility 1d: 00000034021

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site

203
212

255

296

Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/18/2022 has revealed that there are

6 CERS TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
VALVOLINE INSTANT Ol 21000 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) D31 57
UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 5356 N CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N94 313
UP2 HOLDINGS, LLC 02 20905 W VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) L108 355
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WINN VOLKSWAGEN WOOD 21141 W VENTURA BLVD WO -1/8 (0.011 mi.) Al2 29
PORSCHE WOODLAND HIL 21301 W VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F39 81
KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 N DE SOTO AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0116 393
CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.
A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
10 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
KEN’S UNION 20968 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) H44 136
Facility 1d: 19009015
Status: |
DOUG’S U-RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H50 172
Facility 1d: 19043260
Status: A
CHEVRON STATION 9192 5356 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N92 309
Facility 1d: 19017461
Status: A
LOS ANGELES FIRE STA 5340 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) N98 334
Facility 1d: 19024457
Status: A
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
VOLKWAGEN OF AMERICA 5435 COMERCIO WAY WO -1/8(0.117 mi.) F25 52
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Facility 1d: 19054226
Status: |

OGNER MOTOR CARS 21301 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F40 98
Facility 1d: 19005930
Status: A

LITTON GUIDANCE & CO 5500 CANOGA AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.) K63 210
Facility 1d: 19029997
Status: A

SHELL OIL COMPANY 21347 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) M81 273
Facility 1d: 19020591
Status: |

LITTON SYSTEMS INC 5490 CANOGA AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) M82 294
Facility 1d: 19055438
Status: A

KAISER FOUNDATION HO 5601 DE SOTO AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0114 375
Facility 1d: 19015236
Status: A

Local Land Records

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COSMOPROF BEAUTY 20929 VENTURA BLVD # ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) L68 229
Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED
Envirostor ID: SLT43684682

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that
there are 17 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VALVOLINE INSTANT Ol 21000 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) D32 72
EPA ID:: CAL000370630

ANTHONY BEHRENS 21126 COSTANSO STREE ~ SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 34 75
EPA ID:: CAC002997759

STEVE'S T&G MOTORS 5339 COMERCIO WAY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G47 155
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EPA ID:: CAD981449937

WOODLAND HILLS AUTO 5323 COMERCIO WAY WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) J60 199
EPA ID:: CALO00300806

COSMOPROF #9319 20929 VENTURA BLVD # ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) L71 243
EPA ID:: CAL000412161

CHERVON 91925 5356 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N88 298
EPA ID:: CAR000122085

APRO LLC DBA UNITED 5356 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N89 303
EPA ID:: CAL000439163

CHERVON 91925 5356 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N90 306
EPA ID:: CAL000058250

UP 2 HOLDINGS, LLC 0 5356 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N93 311

WOODLAND HILLS CAR W 20905 VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  L102 344
EPA ID:: CAL000120024

APRO LLC DBA UNITED 20905 VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  L105 348
EPA ID:: CAL000439237

UP2 HOLDINGS LLC 024 20905 VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.)  L111 372

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WINN PATEL WOODLAND 21141 VENTURA BLVD WO -1/8 (0.011 mi.) Al5 34
EPA ID:: CAL000426359

TRADER JOES 209 21055 VENTURA BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) B17 40
EPA ID:: CAL000435343

WHN INC DBA PORSCHE 21301 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) F41 132
EPA ID:: CAL000436679

SHELL OIL CO 21347 VENTURA W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) M78 256
EPA ID:: CAD981405095

MRS GOOCH’S NATURAL 21347 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) M79 259

EPA ID:: CALO00397854

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2021 has revealed that there are 12
Cortese sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DOUG’S U-RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H50 172
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

DOUGS U RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H56 179
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

91925 5356 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) N95 324
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

LA CITY FIRE STATION 5340 CANOGA AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) N99 340
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

76 STATION #255973 20905 VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) L106 351
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Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

MATTHEW VENTURA INC 20900 VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) P121 502
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

SERVICE STATION - SA 20900 VENTURA/SERRAN ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.) P122 509
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

UNOCAL #5973 5303 DE SOTO AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) P124 516

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 21335 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 172 246
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

EXXON #7-3266 21405 VENTURA BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) M120 499
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

BODY & PAINT DEPT - 21501 VENTURA BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) 125 519
Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

KAISER PERMANENTE W. 20940 BURBANK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 128 537

Cleanup Status: COMPLETED - CASE CLOSED

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 DRYCLEANERS sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ILLINOIS D-SOLUTION 21314 VENTURA BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) 145 138
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 08/27/2021
EPA Id: CAL000415226

WOW CLEANERS, INC. 20956 VENTURA BLVD # SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H52 176
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 02/17/2022
WOW CLEANERS INC 20956 VENTURA BLVD S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H54 178

Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 08/27/2021
EPA Id: CAL0O00341938

WOW CLEANERS INC 20956 VENTURA BLVD # SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) H57 180
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 02/17/2022

CHIC DRY CLEANERS 20929 VENTURA BLVD # ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  L67 228
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 02/17/2022

CHIC CLEANERS 20929 VENTURA BLVD # ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  L69 242

Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 02/17/2022

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KAISER PERMANENTE 5601 DE SOTO AVE. NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 0115 377
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 02/17/2022
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HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 7 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DOUG'S U RENT 20956 VENTURA BLVD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)  H58 180
Reg Id: 913640307

MATTHEW VENTURA INC 20900 VENTURA BLVD ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.258 mi.)  P121 502
Reg Id: 913640143

UNOCAL #5973 5303 DE SOTO AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) P123 515

Reg Id: 913670361

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 21335 VENTURA BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) 172 246
Reg Id: 913670652

EXXON #7-3266 21405 VENTURA W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.254 mi.) M119 497
Reg Id: 913640461

BODY & PAINT DEPT - 21501 VENTURA BLVD W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) 125 519
Reg Id: 913640361

KAISER PERMANENTE W. 20940 BURBANK BLVD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 128 537

Reg Id: 913670525

TC7015652.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 23




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 4 records.

Site Name Database(s)
WINN VOLKSWAGEN WOODLAND HILLS AST
WOODLAND HILLS AUTO CENTER FINDS
WOODLAND HILLS ARCO EDR Hist Auto
WOODLAND HILLS ARCO EDR Hist Auto
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-SQG 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 1 1 1 NR 3
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 7 8 NR NR 15
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 0 3 1 NR NR 4
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 3 15 NR NR NR 18
AST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 2 9 NR NR NR 11
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 10 NR NR NR 11
HIST UST 0.250 1 10 NR NR NR 11
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CERS TANKS 0.250 1 5 NR NR NR 6
CA FID UST 0.250 1 9 NR NR NR 10
Local Land Records
LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MCS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 2 15 NR NR NR 17
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 6 6 NR NR 12
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 7 NR NR NR 7
EMI 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ENF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.001 10 0 NR NR NR NR 10
ICE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 0 2 5 NR NR 7
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LA Co. Site Mitigation 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UIC GEO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MILITARY PRIV SITES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WDR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NON-CASE INFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HWTS TP 11 NR NR NR NR NR 11
LOS ANGELES CO LF METHABI® 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF

0.001
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 21 12 107 22 1 0 163

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al COURTYARD AT THE MARRIOTT HAZNET S113779007
Target 21101 VENTURA BLVD HWTS N/A
Property = WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364
Site 1 of 15 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
896 ft. Name: COURTYARD AT THE MARRIOTT

Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Contact: STAN HORNE

Telephone: 8189925920

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:

Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:

11828 LA GRANGE AVE

2012

CAC002692691

AZC950823111

151 - Asbestos containing waste

H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)

0.4

2012
CAC002692691

20120510

5/28/2013 22:15:14

20120515

009913253JJK

CAR000050815

PW STEPHENS ENVIRONMENTAL INC
CAR000049064

ECTI

AZC950823111

LA PAZ

Not reported

Not reported

151 - Asbestos-containing waste

Not reported

H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As
Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
0.4

1

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

COURTYARD AT THE MARRIOTT
21101 VENTURA BLVD
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COURTYARD AT THE MARRIOTT (Continued) S113779007

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

EPA ID: CAC002692691

Inactive Date: 10/31/2012

Create Date: 05/03/2012

Last Act Date: Not reported

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 11828 LA GRANGE AVE

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90025

Owner Name: COURTYARD AT THE MARRIOTT

Owner Address: 11828 LA GRANGE AVE

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90025

Contact Name: STAN HORNE

Contact Address: 11828 LA GRANGE AVE

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90025

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: TEMPORARY

Category: STATE

Latitude: 34.16772

Longitude: -118.59308
A2 COURTYARD MARRIOTT HAZNET S123607201
Target 21101 VENTURA BLVD HWTS N/A
Property WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Site 2 of 15 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
896 ft. Name: COURTYARD MARRIOTT

Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Contact: COURTYARD MARRIOTT

Telephone: 8186212700

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:

21101 VENTURA BLVD

2016

CAC002887196
AZC950823111

151 - Asbestos containing waste

H132 - Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As

Landfill( To Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
0.23

COURTYARD MARRIOTT
21101 VENTURA BLVD

Not reported

WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364
CAC002887196

02/23/2017

11/23/2016

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COURTYARD MARRIOTT (Continued) S123607201

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Owner Name: COURTYARD MARRIOTT

Owner Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Contact Name: COURTYARD MARRIOTT

Contact Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: TEMPORARY

Category: STATE

Latitude: -90

Longitude: 180
A3 HOLIDAY INN OF WOODLAND HILLS HAZNET S112968726
Target 21101 VENTURA BLVD HWTS N/A
Property WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Site 3 of 15 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
896 ft. Name: HOLIDAY INN OF WOODLAND HILLS

Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Contact: RAUL SALGADO

Telephone: 8188836110

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:

Not reported
21101 VENTURA BLVD

2008

CAC002628060

CAT080013352

222 - Oil/water separation sludge

H039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

1.35525

2008
CAC002628060

20080324

5/21/2008 18:30:21

20080324

001050347SKS

TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported

CAT080013352

DEMENNO / KERDOON
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOLIDAY INN OF WOODLAND HILLS (Continued) S112968726

TSDF Alt EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF Alt Name: Not reported

Waste Code Description: 222 - Oil/water separation sludge

RCRA Code: Not reported

Meth Code: HO039 - Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid

Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

Quantity Tons: 1.35525

Waste Quantity: 325

Quantity Unit: G

Additional Code 1: Not reported

Additional Code 2: Not reported

Additional Code 3: Not reported

Additional Code 4: Not reported

Additional Code 5: Not reported

HWTS:

Name: HOLIDAY INN OF WOODLAND HILLS

Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

EPA ID: CAC002628060

Inactive Date: 09/15/2008

Create Date: 03/18/2008

Last Act Date: Not reported

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Owner Name: HOLIDAY INN

Owner Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Contact Name: RAUL SALGADO

Contact Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: TEMPORARY

Category: STATE

Latitude: 34.167022

Longitude: -118.592747
A4 HOLIDAY INNS HAZNET S112944785
Target 21101 VENTURA BLVD HWTS N/A

Property WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Site 4 of 15 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
896 ft. Name: HOLIDAY INNS
Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD
Address 2: Not reported
City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 913640000
Contact: BILL NEIMEN
Telephone: 3102773511
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1901 AVE OF THE STARS
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOLIDAY INNS (Continued) S112944785

Year: 2005

Gepaid: CAC002589191

TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:

Waste Code Description:

RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City, State, Zip:
EPA ID:
Inactive Date:
Create Date:
Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:

222 - Oil/water separation sludge
RO1 - Recycler
1.86816

2005
CAC002589191

20050413

7/21/2005 18:32:26
20050414

24265606
TXR000050930
SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC
Not reported

Not reported
CAT080013352
DEMENNO/KERDOON
CAT080013352

Not reported

222 - Oil/water separation sludge
Not reported

RO1 - Recycler
1.86816

448

G

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

HOLIDAY INNS

21101 VENTURA BLVD
Not reported

WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364
CAC002589191
10/10/2005

04/12/2005

Not reported

Not reported

1901 AVE OF THE STARS
Not reported

LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
HOLIDAY INC CORP

1901 AVE OF THE STARS
Not reported

LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
BILL NEIMEN

1901 AVE OF THE STARS
Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HOLIDAY INNS (Continued)

City,State, Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Inactive Date:

Create Date:

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City, State, Zip:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
Inactive

TEMPORARY

STATE

34.166927

-118.592784

HOLIDAY INNS

21101 VENTURA BLVD

Not reported

WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364
CAC002602176

10/03/2006

04/05/2006

Not reported

Not reported

21101 VENTURA BLVD

Not reported

WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364
HOILDAY INN

21101 VENTURA BLVD

Not reported

WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364
DANIEL CISNEROS

21101 VENTURA BLVD

Not reported

WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: TEMPORARY

Category: STATE

Latitude: 34.166925

Longitude: -118.592775
A5 GGWH LLC HAZNET
Target 21101 VENTURA BLVD HWTS
Property WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Site 5 of 15 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
896 ft. Name: GGWH LLC

Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Contact: JOHN KELLY

Telephone: 2137437604

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Not reported
21101 VENTURA BLVD

2002

CAC002552207
AZC950823111

151 - Asbestos containing waste

21.07

S112944785

$112922258
N/A
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GGWH LLC (Continued) S112922258
Additional Info:

Year: 2002

Gen EPA ID: CAC002552207

Shipment Date: 20020820

Creation Date: 1/31/2003 15:02:08

Receipt Date: 20020903

Manifest ID: 21810939

Trans EPA ID: CAL000827738

Trans Name: Not reported

Trans 2 EPA ID: CAL000115612

Trans 2 Name: Not reported

TSDF EPA ID: AZC950823111

Trans Name: Not reported

TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:
Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:

Not reported
Not reported

151 - Asbestos-containing waste

Not reported
- Not reported
20.2272

24

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020521
7/30/2002 18:31:21
20020528
21221453
CAL000827738
Not reported
CAL000115612
Not reported
AZC950823111
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

151 - Asbestos-containing waste

Not reported
- Not reported
0.8428

1

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

GGWH LLC

21101 VENTURA BLVD

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GGWH LLC (Continued) S112922258

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

EPA ID: CAC002552207

Inactive Date: 03/18/2003

Create Date: 05/20/2002

Last Act Date: Not reported

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Mailing Address 2: Not reported

Mailing City,State,Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Owner Name: GGWH LLC

Owner Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Owner Address 2: Not reported

Owner City,State,Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Contact Name: JOHN KELLY

Contact Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Contact Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Facility Status: Inactive

Facility Type: TEMPORARY

Category: STATE

Latitude: 34.167017

Longitude: -118.592788
A6 1X HOLIDAY INNS, INC. HAZNET S112851199
Target 21101 VENTURA BLVD HWTS N/A
Property WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91364

Site 6 of 15 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
896 ft. Name: 1X HOLIDAY INNS, INC.

Address: 21101 VENTURA BLVD

Address 2: Not reported

City,State, Zip: WOODLAND HILLS, CA 913640000

Contact: BILL NEIMAN

Telephone: 3102773511

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Year:

Gepaid:

TSD EPA ID:

CA Waste Code:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Additional Info:
Year:
Gen EPA ID:

Shipment Date:
Creation Date:
Receipt Date:
Manifest ID:
Trans EPA ID:
Trans Name:

1901 AVE OF THE STARS

1994

CAC000899480
CAD009007626

151 - Asbestos containing waste
D80 - Disposal, Land Fill

3.3712

1994
CAC000899480

19940307
10/5/1995 0:00:00
19940310
92597294
CAD983604505
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

1X HOLIDAY INNS, INC. (Continued)

Trans 2 EPA ID:
Trans 2 Name:
TSDF EPA ID:
Trans Name:
TSDF Alt EPA ID:
TSDF Alt Name:
Waste Code Description:
RCRA Code:
Meth Code:
Quantity Tons:
Waste Quantity:
Quantity Unit:
Additional Code 1:
Additional Code 2:
Additional Code 3:
Additional Code 4:
Additional Code 5:

HWTS:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Inactive Date:
Create Date:

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner City,State,Zip:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Category:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Inactive Date:
Create Date:

Last Act Date:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Addre